Due to the nature of this decision combined with the level of investment made by the Group
on Dynamics 365, the Group’s accounting policy in relation to cloud implementation,
customisation and configuration costs has been reviewed and amended to align with the
issued IFRIC guidance. The revision to the accounting policy has been accounted for
retrospectively resulting in a prior year restatement and represents a non-cash adjustment.

The Group identified £4.4m of assets in FY20, £0.6m of additions in FY21 and a further £0.4m
of costs incurred in FY22 that relate to configuration and customisation costs which should
now be expensed after further consideration of the IFRIC guidance. In FY21 in relation to
these assets, £0.4m of amortisation was charged, which is to be reversed.

These costs give rise to a reduction in the tax charge for the year ended 31 March 2020 of
£842k and corresponding increase to the deferred tax asset.

The affected financial statement line items are as follows:

   Page 38  |  Public

31 March
2021

(previously
reported)

£000’s
Restatement

£000’s

31 March
2021

(restated)
£000’s

Statement of Financial Position

Intangible assets 65,929 (4,649) 61,280

Deferred Tax Assets 561 842 1,403

Total non-current assets 91,111 (3,807) 87,304

Net assets 75,897 (3,807) 72,090

Retained earnings 11,960 (3,807) 8,153

Total equity 75,897 (3,807) 72,090

31 March
2021

(previously
reported)

£000’s
Restatement

£000’s

31 March
2021

(restated)
£000’s

Statement of Cash Flows Impact

Operating profit/(loss) 12,998 (216) 12,782

Depreciation and amortisation 15,677 (415) 15,262

Exceptional items (4,782) 630 (4,152)

Exceptional items (cash) (8,884) (630) (9,514)

Operating cash flow before changes in working capital 15,696 (630) 15,066

31 March 2021
(previously

reported)
£000’s

Restatement
£000’s

31 March
2021

(restated)
£000’s

Income Statement Impact

Included within admin expenses:

Amortisation of intangible fixed assets (7,337) 415 (6,922)

Exceptional items 4,782 (630) 4,152

Operating profit 12,998 (216) 12,782

Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities before taxation 11,538 (216) 11,322

Income tax (expense)/credit (2,311) - (2,311)

Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to owners of the parent 9,227 (216) 9,011

Total Comprehensive income/(loss) for the period 9,106 (216) 8,890

Basic earnings/(loss) per share 6.01 (0.14) 5.87

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share 5.93 (0.14) 5.79

   Page 39  |  Public

Net cash generated from operating activities 17,428 (630) 16,798

Purchase of intangibles (1,397) 630 (767)

Net cash used in investing activities (2,938) 630 (2,308)

In accordance with IAS 1, a third balance sheet has been prepared to illustrate the impact to
the opening Balance Sheet for the year ended 31 March 2021. Costs that the Group identified
that were previously capitalised under cloud computing arrangements in FY20 totalling £4.4m
have been expensed and the associated amortisation charge of £0.4m has been reversed.

The opening balance sheet of the prior year has therefore been restated for these adjustments
with the affected financial statement line items as follows:

 1 April
2020

(Previously

reported)
£000’s

Restatement
£000’s

1 April
2020

(restated)
£000’s

Statement of financial position impact

Tangible assets 12,909 (4,434) 8,475

Deferred tax assets 1,482 842 2,324

Total non-current assets 108,816 (3,592) 105,224

Net assets 59,801 (3,592) 56,209

Retained Earnings 4,096 (3,592) 504

   Page 40  |  Public

9) Earnings per share (EPS)

Year ended

31 March

2022

Year ended

31 March

2021
(restated1)

Earnings  £’000 £’000

Statutory earnings  6,940 9,011

Tax (credit)/charge  (1,404) 2,311

Amortisation of acquired intangibles  6,498 6,252

Share-based payments  1,181 687

Exceptional items  1,629 (4,152)

Adjusted earnings before tax  14,844 14,109

Notional tax charge  (2,820) (2,681)

Adjusted earnings  12,024 11,428

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

Number

‘000

Number

‘000

In issue  156,992 153,930